study examined the belief system, anxiety, and attitude towards post-COVID-19 vaccines among healthcare 

providers in Keffi Local Government Area of Nasarawa State, Nigeria. A total of one hundred and forty (140) 

randomly selected male and female healthcare workers, comprising twenty-four (24) medical doctors and one 

hundred and sixteen (116) nurses providing COVID-19 healthcare services in Federal Medical Center, Keffi, 

Nasarawa State, were used for the study. Three standardized instruments: (the Modified MERS-CoV Health 

Belief Model Scale-HBMS with Cronbach’s alpha coefficients of 0.83, COVID-19 Anxiety Scale-CAS with

[...]

A cross-sectional survey design was utilized for data collection. This method is particularly appropriate for this 

research as it enables the researcher to sample both male and female COVID-19 healthcare providers. 

Participants 

The study population consists of two hundred twenty-one (221) male and female healthcare workers delivering 

COVID-19 healthcare services at the Federal Medical Center in Keffi, Nasarawa State, Nigeria. Employing the 

Krejcie and Morgan (1970) sample size estimation formula, a sample of one hundred and forty (140) randomly 

selected male and female healthcare workers, consisting of twenty-four (24) medical doctors and one hundred 

and sixteen (116) nurses providing COVID-19 healthcare services at the Federal Medical Center, Keffi, 

Nasarawa State, was utilized for the study. Krejcie and Morgan's (1970) sample size estimation table 

demonstrates that for populations between 220 and 230, the requisite sample size is 140 (refer to Table 1).